MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Except as to common trust funds established under Title 18, section 4101, all securities, moneys and property received by any trust company to be held in trust shall be kept separate and apart from the other assets of the company in a trust department to be established and maintained by such company the assets belonging to each trust, except those held in such common trust funds, being listed and kept separate from those belonging to any other trust.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 1093, amended. Section 1093 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 22 of chapter 323 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by inserting after the first sentence the following new sentence:

The investments of each account, except those held in such common trust funds, shall be either kept separate from those of all other accounts or adequately identified as the property of the relevant account.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 115

AN ACT to Cause the Central Register of Attorneys to be Maintained by the Administrative Assistant to the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 4, §§ 901-905, amended. Sections 901 to 905 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

§ 901. Establishment and maintenance

It shall be the duty of the Secretary of State Administrative Assistant to the Chief Justice to establish and maintain a central register of all persons who have been duly admitted as members of the bar in this State.

§ 902. Preparation

Said list shall be prepared from information furnished to the Administrative Assistant by the Secretary of State and by the clerk of courts from the several counties each of whom shall within 3 months after August 20, 1955, prepare in writing, certify and mail to the office of the Secretary of State, a full, true and complete list of all members of the bar now living who have been admitted in their respective counties.

§ 903. Revision

It shall likewise be the duty of the clerk of courts in each of the several counties to furnish to the Secretary of State Administrative Assistant to the Chief Justice by registered mail a written certificate setting forth any and all additions to the list of members of the bar from his county as well as all deletions by reason of death, resignation, disbarment, suspension or otherwise, and all reinstatements or readmissions not otherwise reported to the Secretary of State Administrative Assistant to the Chief Justice as and when

they occur and thereupon it shall become the duty of the Secretary of State Administrative Assistant to the Chief Justice, forthwith upon receipt of each amendatory certificate, to revise the central register of attorneys accordingly, to the end that said register may be perpetually maintained with current corrections from each county. A list of persons admitted each year together with the date and place of taking the oath and the date of admission shall be supplied annually to the secretary of the Board of Bar Examiners for the Examination of Applicants for Admission to the Bar by the Secretary of State Administrative Assistant to the Chief Justice.

§ 904. Register as evidence

If and whenever in any proceedings before any court of civil or criminal jurisdiction within the State of Maine, it becomes an issue as to whether or not any individual is or is not duly admitted to practice law as a member of the bar in the State of Maine, the certificate of the Secretary of State Administrative Assistant to the Chief Justice as to whether or not his name then appears upon the said central roll or register of attorneys shall be prima facie evidence of the fact.

§ 905. Certificates

It shall be the duty of the Secretary of State Administrative Assistant to the Chief Justice upon payment of a fee of \$5 to furnish his certificate under seal of the Supreme Judicial Court in respect of any individual as to whether he is or is not recorded as a member of the bar on the said central register except that such certificate shall be furnished without charge to the Attorney General, his deputies and assistants and the county attorneys of the several counties for use in connection with their public duties.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall take effect on January 1, 1972.

Effective January 1, 1972

Chapter 116

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Wholesaler under Liquor Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 28, § 2, sub-§ 24, repealed and replaced. Subsection 24 of section 2 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 24. Wholesaler. "Wholesaler" shall mean and include persons licensed by the commission to engage in the purchase and resale of malt or brewed beverages and wines, or both, in the original containers, as prepared for the market by the manufacturer at the place of manufacture, but not for consumption on the premises of said wholesaler.